

22.04.2026
Item No.12
Ct. No.14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/24828/2025
ZIAUL HOQUE
VS
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

Mr. Pratik Dhar, Id. Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar
...for Madrasah Service Commission

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman
Mr. Mijanul Kabir
... for the Madrasah Board

1. None appears on behalf of the petitioner nor any accommodation has been sought for.
2. Respondents Madrasah Service Commission as well as Madrasah Board are represented.
3. On the last occasion i.e. 18th March, 2026 the petitioner failed to appear.
4. In view of the above, the writ petition being **WPA 24828 of 2025** is dismissed for default.
5. All connected applications, if any, stand disposed of.
6. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.
7. Urgent Photostat certified copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on compliance of all necessary legal formalities.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)